TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral at Reel/Frame No. 4840/0761

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC		109/27/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Quest Software, Inc.
Street Address:	5 Polaris Way
City:	Aliso Viejo
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92656
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3386095	SECUREWITHIN
Registration Number:	3972813	VKERNEL
Serial Number:	85543711	VKERNEL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Rhonda DeLeon

TRADEMARK

900234693 REEL: 004869 FRAME: 0679

3386095 3386095

Signature:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
Date:	09/28/2012
Total Attachments: 13 source=Trademark Release pdf - Adobe Ac	robat Pro#page2.tif robat Pro#page3.tif robat Pro#page4.tif robat Pro#page5.tif robat Pro#page6.tif robat Pro#page7.tif robat Pro#page8.tif robat Pro#page8.tif robat Pro#page8.tif robat Pro#page9.tif robat Pro#page10.tif robat Pro#page10.tif robat Pro#page11.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL** (this "Release") is made as of September 27, 2012 ("Effective Date") by Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC (formerly known as Wells Fargo Foothill, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as agent for the below defined Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, "Grantee"), in favor of the grantors listed on Schedule 1 hereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, "Grantors").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of February 17, 2009 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among Quest Software, Inc., on the one hand, and the lenders party thereto and Grantee (collectively, the "Lender Group") on the other;

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of February 17, 2009 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among Grantors, on the one hand, and Grantee, on the other;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, the Grantors executed and delivered that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 17, 2009 (as amended by that certain Amendment Number One to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 12, 2009, Amendment Number Two to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 23, 2010, Amendment Number Three to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 19, 2011, Amendment Number Five to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 23, 2012, and Amendment Number Six to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 10, 2012, and as further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), whereby each Grantor granted, assigned and pledged a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, (a) the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 18, 2009 on Reel 003938, Frame 0160, (b) Amendment Number One to Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 13, 2009 on Reel 004045, Frame 0597, (c) Corrective Statement to Amendment Number One to Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 1, 2010 on Reel 004235, Frame 0083, (d) Amendment Number Two to Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 26, 2010 on Reel 004267, Frame 0818, (e) Amendment Number Three to Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 10, 2011 on Reel 004449, Frame 0651, (g) Amendment Number Four to Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 19, 2011 on Reel 004525, Frame 0610, and (h) Amendment Number Six to Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 10, 2012 on Reel 4840, Frame 0761; and

WHEREAS, Grantee has consented to the release of its Lien on the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule 2 hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. Grantee's Lien in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule 2</u>, granted pursuant to any Loan Document is hereby terminated and released.
- 3. Grantee hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and any amendments thereto.
- 4. If and to the extent Grantee retains any interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), Grantee hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantors, all of Grantee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 5. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release at the Grantors' sole cost and expense.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

LEGAL_US_W # 72799242.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC,

as Grantee

Name:

Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL]

SCHEDULE 1

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

GRANTORS: QUEST SOFTWARE, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

AELITA SOFTWARE CORPORATION,

a Delaware corporation

SCRIPTLOGIC CORPORATION,

a Delaware corporation **VIZIONCORE, INC.**, an Illinois corporation

NETPRO COMPUTING, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

LEGAL_US_W # 72799242.3

SCHEDULE 2

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Trademarks owned by Grantors

Trademark Application Number/Trademark Registration Number	Trademark Title	Country
5,556,127	ACTIVE ADMINISTRATOR	China
825.900.999	ACTIVEDL	Brazil
825.901.006	ACTIVEGROUPS	Brazil
6903108		European
	ACTIVEROLES	Community
77/330,482	ACTIVEROLES	U.S.
900.423.145	BOX & WAVE Design	Brazil
1,357,390	BOX & WAVE Design	Canada
	BOX & WAVE Design	China
6149471		European
	BOX & WAVE Design	Community
1585087	BOX & WAVE Design	India
202571	BOX & WAVE Design	Israel
84169/2007	BOX & WAVE Design	Japan
772909	BOX & WAVE Design	New Zealand
40-2007-0040284	BOX & WAVE Design	Republic of Korea
2007/16617	BOX & WAVE Design	South Africa
825.000.956	DATAFACTORY	Brazil
78/893,745	DEPLOY THE WHOLE DESKTOP	U.S.
826,072,259	Desktop Authority	Brazil
5,556,125	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	China
78/496,912	EMBARGO	U.S.
1,100,606	FILE SYSTEM AUDITOR	Australia
743311	FILE SYSTEM AUDITOR	New Zealand
825.900.930	FOGLIGHT	Brazil
1,332,478	INTELLIPROFILE	Canada
77/593,600	ITOKEN	U.S.
825.907.420	J.CLASS and Design	Brazil
1,332,475	JINT	Canada
78/936,788	JINT	U.S.
825.901.022	JPROBE	Brazil
825.907.446	KNOWLEDGE XPERT and Design	Brazil
2.774.098	LITESPEED	Argentina
1199909	LITESPEED	Australia
900.509.406	LITESPEED	Brazil
1,364,419	LITESPEED	Canada
	LITESPEED	China
300958834	LITESPEED	Hong Kong

LEGAL_US_W # 72799242.3

1603952	LITESPEED	India
204071	LITESPEED	Israel
99202/2007	LITESPEED	Japan
883,838	LITESPEED	Mexico
776257	LITESPEED	New Zealand
40-2007-0049545	LITESPEED	
		Republic of Korea
825.901.014	LIVEREORG	Brazil
825.900.948	MESSAGESTATS	Brazil
6903082	A ATOMA A CIDATE A TOMA	European
77/220 472	MESSAGESTATS	Community
77/330,473	MESSAGESTATS	U.S.
825.900.891	MOVE MAILBOX MANAGER	Brazil
827150636	NETPRO	Brazil
825.901.111	PASSWORD RESET MANAGER	Brazil
825.900.964	PERFORMASURE	Brazil
1,100,607	POINT, CLICK, DONE!	Australia
5,556,126	POINT, CLICK, DONE!	China
005010962		European
	POINT, CLICK, DONE!	Community
743310	POINT, CLICK, DONE!	New Zealand
825.907.438	Q.DESIGNER and Design	Brazil
900.423.170	QUEST	Brazil
597620	QUEST	India
772911	QUEST	New Zealand
40-2007-0040288	QUEST	Republic of Korea
2007723169	QUEST	Russian Federation
2007/16619	QUEST	South Africa
6442/92	QUEST	Venezuela
825.900.972	QUEST CENTRAL	Brazil
900.423.161	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	Brazil
823.554.988	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	Brazil
1,357,384	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	Canada
300921195	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	China
	(European
6149512	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	Community
300921195	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	Hong Kong
1585086	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	India
202572	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	Israel
84170/2007	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	Japan
772910	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	New Zealand
200708750	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	Norway
40-2007-0040287	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	Republic of Korea
2007723170	QUEST SOFT WAKE and Design QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	Russian Federation
2007/23170	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	South Africa
	`	
77/100,909	QUEST SOFTWARE and Design	U.S.
5,556,123	SCRIPTLOGIC	China

5,556,124	SCRIPTLOGIC (and Design)	China
5,533,439	SECURE COPY	China
5300488	SECURE COPY	European Community
825.900.913	SHAREPLEX	Brazil
825.901.154	SPACE MANAGER	Brazil
827.258.372	SPOTLIGHT	Brazil
825.900.980	SPOTLIGHT	Brazil
825.901.057	SQL NAVIGATOR	Brazil
825.900.905	STAT	Brazil
1,332,479	STEALTHCOLLECT	Canada
825.901.090	TOAD	Brazil
77/028,441	TOAD WORLD	U.S.
6903116	WEBTHORITY	European Community
77/427,355	WEBTHORITY	U.S.
	vEcoShell	U.S.
	VESI	U.S.
	vMigrator	U.S.
	vConverter	U.S.
	Vizioncore vEssentials	U.S.
	vRanger	U.S.
	Vizioncore	U.S.
	vAutomator	U.S.
	Vizioncore Automation Suite	U.S.
	vFoglight	U.S.
	vToad	U.S.
	vSpotlight	U.S.
768071	BENCHMARK FACTORY	Australia
808709	BENCHMARK FACTORY	European Community
2,289,344	BENCHMARK FACTORY	U.S.
2,924,934	BIG BROTHER	U.S.
300921186	BOX & WAVE Design	Hong Kong

1015921	BOX & WAVE Design	Mexico
242886	BOX & WAVE Design	Norway
3,524,826	BOX & WAVE Design	U.S.
356707	BOX & WAVE Design	Russian Federation
2,380,040	FOGLIGHT	U.S.
5561361	INTELLIPROFILE	European Community
3,346,262	INTELLIPROFILE	U.S.
2,971,244	INTRUST	U.S.
TMA480,837	JCLASS	Canada
229906	JCLASS	European Community
2,345,853	JCLASS	U.S.
5561352	JINT	European Community
TMA548,448	JPROBE	Canada
2518348	JPROBE	European Community
2,317,022	JPROBE	U.S.
, ,	LITESPEED	Chile
6295554	LITESPEED	European Community
	LITESPEED	Russian Federation
1318052	LITESPEED	Taiwan
3,468,903	LITESPEED	U.S.
2,431,769	LIVEREORG	U.S.
2,397,073	NBSPOOL	U.S.
1,681,007	NETBASE	U.S.
TMA616,925	PERFORMASURE	CANADA
2286110	PERFORMASURE	EUROPEAN COMMUNITY
2,840,791	PERFORMASURE	U.S.
575140	QUEST	AUSTRALIA
160.924	QUEST	AUSTRIA
514833	QUEST	BENELUX
TMA431,692	QUEST	CANADA
421.694	QUEST	CHILE
914558	QUEST	CHINA
171379	QUEST	COLOMBIA
3760501	QUEST	EUROPEAN

		COMMUNITY
136570	QUEST	FINLAND
92416334	QUEST	FRANCE
2037372	QUEST	GERMANY
300206306AA	QUEST	HONG KONG
303847	QUEST	INDONESIA
147928	QUEST	IRELAND
87279	QUEST	ISRAEL
641281	QUEST	ITALY
584,770	QUEST	MEXICO
169219	QUEST	NORWAY
282.707	QUEST	PORTUGAL
T092/02262J	QUEST	SINGAPORE
1.694.322/8	QUEST	SPAIN
714159	QUEST	TAIWAN
KOR 11784	QUEST	THAILAND
144,882	QUEST	TURKEY
3,225,071	QUEST	U.S.
1,684,124	QUEST	U.S.
262.416	QUEST	URUGUAY
858,145	QUEST CENTRAL	MEXICO
2,800,660	QUEST CENTRAL	U.S.
858,537	QUEST SOFTWARE	MEXICO
2052459	QUEST SOFTWARE	UNITED
	C	KINGDOM
2,745,496	QUEST SOFTWARE	U.S.
1021886	QUEST SOFTWARE AND	MEXICO
	DESIGN	
2,204,907	SHAREPLEX	U.S.
2,546,111	SPOTLIGHT	U.S.
937400	SQL LITESPEED	AUSTRALIA
840645	SQL NAVIGATOR	AUSTRALIA
1726736	SQL NAVIGATOR	EUROPEAN
		COMMUNITY
2,499,672	SQL NAVIGATOR	U.S.
1018454	SQL TURBO	AUSTRALIA
1018455	SQL TURBO AND DESIGN	AUSTRALIA
3,386,306	SQL WATCH	U.S.
2,335,807	SQLAB	U.S.
2,653,329	STAT	U.S.
5561345	STEALTHCOLLECT	EUROPEAN
		COMMUNITY
3,442,945	STEALTHCOLLECT	U.S.
2,374,654	T.O.A.D	U.S.
TMA610,739	TAG AND FOLLOW	CANADA
3,162,992	TAG AND FOLLOW	U.S.
4739833	TOAD	JAPAN
3,182,367	TOAD	U.S.
3,075,091	VINTELA	U.S.

311217	XRT	EUROPEAN
		COMMUNITY
95551763	XRT	FRANCE
39410473	XRT	GERMANY
2006191	XRT XRT/	UNITED
		KINGDOM
TMA392,346	XRT/	CANADA
3343261	XRT/	JAPAN
1,765,604	XRT/	U.S.
2,477,482	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	ARGENTINA
978,089	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	AUSTRALIA
1,001,074	SCRIPTLOGIC (AND DESIGN)	AUSTRALIA
1,266,660	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	CANADA
1,139,612	SCRIPTLOGIC (AND DESIGN)	CANADA
198,197	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	CZECH
		REPUBLIC
003539889	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	EUROPEAN
		COMMUNITY
4761797	PATCH AUTHORITY	EUROPEAN
		COMMUNITY
4182945	SCRIPTLOGIC (AND DESIGN)	EUROPEAN
	,	COMMUNITY
002694453	SCRIPTLOGIC	EUROPEAN
		COMMUNITY
300,110,933	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	HONG KONG
168090	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	ISRAEL
630382	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	MEXICO
227916	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	NORWAY
20006 08586	SECURE COPY	NORWAY
704375	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	NEW ZEALAND
T03/18606A	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	SINGAPORE
519073	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	SWITZERLAND
3,073,040	ACTIVE ADMINISTRATOR	U.S.
2,934,109	DESKTOP AUTHORITY	U.S.
3,172,735	FILE SYSTEM AUDITOR	U.S.
3,123,156	PATCH AUTHORITY	U.S.
3,222,039	POINT, CLICK, DONE!	U.S.
2,472,329	SCRIPTLOGIC	U.S.
2,768,874	SCRIPTLOGIC (AND DESIGN)	U.S.
2,342,692	SECURITY EXPLORER	U.S.
3,347,211	ENTERPRISE SECURITY REPORTER	U.S.
3,258,068	SECURITY LIFECYCLE MAP	U.S.
3,290,980	SECURE COPY	U.S.
3,363,955	ACCESSMANAGER	U.S.
3,303,933	ACCESSIMANAGER	SUPPLEMENTAL
3,363,956	CHANGEAUDITOR	U.S.
3,303,930	CHANGLAGDITOR	SUPPLEMENTAL
3,059,732	CHANGEMANAGER	U.S.
3,039,732	CHANGEMANAGEN	SUPPLEMENTAL
		BOLLEDMENTAL

99,778,501	DIRECTORY ANALYZER	FRANCE
2,378,246	DIRECTORY ANALYZER	U.S.
		SUPPLEMENTAL
3,251,720	DIRECTORY ANALYZER	U.S.
2,427,662	DS ANALYZER	U.S.
		SUPPLEMENTAL
2,020,485	DS EXPERT	U.S.
3,363,957	GPOADMIN	U.S.
		SUPPLEMENTAL
3,363,958	LOGADMIN	U.S.
2.10.1.702		SUPPLEMENTAL
2,104,792	NETPRO	ARGENTINA
766,418	NETPRO	AUSTRALIA
591,326	NETPRO	BENELUX
39821079.9/09	NETPRO	GERMANY
2,063,232	NETPRO	UNITED
2 496 915	NETDDO	KINGDOM
2,486,815	NETPRO NETPRO	U.S. U.S.
2,045,527 96,616,843	NETPRO NETPRO	FRANCE
3363959	REPORTADMIN	U.S.
3303939	REPORT ADMIN	SUPPLEMENTAL
3363960	RESTOREADMIN	U.S.
3303700	RESTOREADIMIN	SUPPLEMENTAL
3363961	SELFSERVICEADMIN	U.S.
		SUPPLEMENTAL
781412	DIRECTORYEXPERT	AUSTRALIA
98766524	DIRECTORYEXPERT	FRANCE
111759	DEFENDER	CALIFORNIA
909879	PASSGO	CTM
98/73605	PASSGO TECHNOLOGIES (AND DESIGN)	FRANCE
07220/1998	PASSGO	SWITZERLAND
75444876	PASSGO	U.S.
1404527	DEFENDER	UNITED
		KINGDOM
1254892	MULTSESS	UNITED
2404052	D. 4000	KINGDOM
2404062	PASSGO	UNITED
75501052	WEDDEPENDED	KINGDOM
75501953	WEBDEFENDER	U.S.
2,828,637	CI DISCOVERY	U.S.
2,644,574	BRIDGEAUTOESCALATE BRIDGEACCESS	U.S. U.S.
2,675,675	BRIDGEACCESS BRIDGETRAK	
2,583,048	BRIDGESEARCH	U.S. U.S.
2,582,959 2,479,122	KEMMA SOFTWARE	U.S.
2,479,122	AKONIX	U.S.
2,532,620	AKONIX	U.S.
78725502	VIZIONCORE	U.S.
/0/23302	VIZIONCURE	U.S.

77/693,378	Help Desk Authority	U.S.
77/759,442	InstantAssist	U.S.
77/725,883	Privilege Authority	U.S.
77/667,775	vAutomater	U.S.
77/667,784	vConverter	U.S.
77/667,791	VECOSHELL	U.S.
77/667,790	VESI	U.S.
77/667,769	vFoglight	U.S.
77/667,777	VIZIONCORE	U.S.
77/667,771	Vizioncore vAutomation Suite	U.S.
77/667,782	Vizioncore vEssentials	U.S.
77/667,786	vMigrator	U.S.
77/718,537	vRanger	U.S.
77/667,761	vSpotlight	U.S.
77/667,765	vToad	U.S.
75444876;		U.S.
2,375,783	PASSGO	
78804032;	DOINT OF ION DONE!	U.S.
3,222,039	POINT, CLICK, DONE!	
85066276	PacketTrap	U.S.
3760779	PowerGUI	U.S.
85/106,684	FlashRestore	U.S.
85/106,697	Quest vWorkspace Ready	U.S.
85/105,610	Simplicity at Work	U.S.
2,764,751	DEPLOYDIRECTOR	U.S.
3,197,978	ERDISK	U.S.

LEGAL_US_W # 72799242.3

2,914,039	I/WATCH	U.S.
3701729	Bakbone logo	European Community
76/574,951	Bakbone logo	WIPO
2,708,543	DirectoryScript	European Community
2,708,550	DSProxy	European Community
4766366	NetVault	Japan
4708916	NetVault	Japan
5414955	NetVault FastRecover	Japan
5410638	NetVault FastRecover	Japan
5414954	NetVault SmartDisk	Japan
5410637	NetVault SmartDisk	Japan
2,708,535	Symlabs	Portugal
10065490	Toad logo	China
8481871	vRanger	European Community
3386095	SecureWithin	U.S.
3972813	vKernel logo	U.S.
85/543,711	vKernel	U.S.

LEGAL_US_W # 72799242.3

RECORDED: 09/28/2012